
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 15 MARCH 2011 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 

Councillors M Wood (Chairman), M R Alexander, A P Jackson and 
S Rutland-Barsby 
 

Substitutes: 
 

Conservative 
 

L O Haysey and J O Ranger 
 
  
STAFF SIDE - UNISON 
 

Mr C Clowes, Mrs B Dodkins, Mrs J Sharp and Mr A Stevenson 
 

(Substitutes:  Ms F Brown and Mrs Hazel Izod ) 
 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of t
[...]
u have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011  
 

4. Safety Committee: Minutes (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011  
 

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Secondment Policy (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

(B) Probation Policy (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
WAYTEMORE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
THE CAUSEWAY, BISHOP'S STORTFORD 
ON WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 2011, AT 
2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor M Wood  
  Councillors S Rutland-Barsby, L O Haysey 

and J O Ranger 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  B Dodkins, Mrs J Sharp and Mr A Stevenson 
   
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Organisational 
Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

 
 
14   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Chris Clowes and 
Councillors M R Alexander and A P Jackson.  It was noted 
that Councillors L O Haysey and J O Ranger were substituting 
for Councillors A P Jackson and Councillor M R Alexander 
respectively.  It was also noted that Paul Stevens was 
substituting for Chris Clowes. 
 
 

 

15   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

 The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, welcomed back Emma 
Freeman and congratulated her on the birth of her daughter. 
 

 

16   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
16 September 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

17   SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7 October 2010 be received. 

 

 

18   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - STAFFING 
IMPLICATIONS         
 

 

 The Secretary to the Staff Side submitted detailed comments 
in response to the Budget Proposals and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 2011/12 to 2014/15.  The Director of 
Internal Services on behalf of the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side, submitted his response to those comments.   
 
The Staff Side expressed concern that the MTFP report was 
confusing and was difficult to understand and track what was 
going on in terms of staffing implications.  She commented on 
the sometimes conflicting figures which had been made 
available on the intranet and of the overuse of jargon and the 
differing estimates contained in related papers which made it 
difficult for a lay person to understand.   The Staff Side said 
that it was good news that the Council was saving so much 
money which was in the main as a result of the refuse 
contract with Veolia.  
 
The Staff Side Secretary queried whether the contractors 
could fulfil all their contractual obligations to achieve the 
savings and queried whether staff would be paid minimum 
wage.  She stated that the absence of benchmarking had 
made it impossible to compare tenders.   The Director of
[...]
ce on the services of IT 
staff. 
 
Redundancies:   

Page 7



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

 
The Staff Side referred to a comment by the Director of 
Internal Services confirming that there would be compulsory 
redundancies.  The Staff Side suggested that the £400,000 
earmarked for this in this financial year would be insufficient 
and would not cover costs.   The Staff Side stated that the list 
did not mention redundancy costs and queried how the level 
of savings would be achieved.  She stressed that savings 
should be achieved via natural wastage, voluntary 
redundancies, early and voluntary retirement.  
 
The Staff Side expressed concern about redundancies and 
the low morale of staff and of the fact that disillusioned staff 
would leave when the job market improved.  The Staff Side 
referred to the fact that a number of senior managers had 
been made redundant and the impact on pensions going back 
to 2004. 
 
The Director of Internal Services confirmed that there had 
been two redundancies last year which had been driven by 
necessity when the process started around savings and there 
were issues where efficiency savings could be made.  He 
stated that the Council did not start out with a target in mind to 
create a level of redundancies and would always endeavour 
to reduce costs without recourse to redundancies.  It was 
anticipated that within the next four years there would be 
redundancies and it was hoped that compulsory redundancies 
could be minimised.   
 
Councillor J O Ranger stated that he would not want to see 
redundancies and would prefer other ways to reduce costs 
such as reducing working hours.  Councillor Ranger referred 
to the CV (Curriculum Vitae) “Bank” whereby individuals could 
register their CV which would also be viewed by the 300 
companies in the private sector.   
 
The Staff Side referred to Strategic Direction and that some 
staff were keen to take voluntary redundancy but this was not 
supported by Human Resources.  The Director conf
[...]
 
 

 

community which services they wished to support.  Councillor 
J O Ranger stated that there was little change to the services 
residents already received and that no vital services were 
being cut.  The Director of Internal Services confirmed that 
there had been consultation and that the public were happy to 
see savings and had even suggested a reduction in Police 
Community Support Officers. 
 
The Director of Internal Services felt that the suggestion to 
use reserves as recommended by UNISON were not savings.  
As a way forward, it was suggested that UNISON’s comments 
and the Council’s response be referred to the Executive for 
their consideration.   
 
The Panel supported this approach. 
 

RESOLVED – that UNISON’s comments on the 
budget and the Director of Internal Services’ 
response be referred to the Executive.   

  
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
SAFETY COMMITTEE HELD IN ROOM 
1.11, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
THURSDAY 13 JANUARY 2011, AT 4.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Simon Drinkwater (Chairman). 
  Peter Dickinson, Helen Farrell, Jenny 

Francis, Chris Gibson, Peter Mannings, 
Graham Mully and Barbara Sylvia.  

 
20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Roy 
Crow, Sue Gray, Paul Thomas and Steve Whinnett. 
 

 

21   MINUTES - 7 OCTOBER 2010  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2010 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

22   HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY REVIEW / UPDATES  
 

 

 Peter Dickinson reminded the Safety Committee that the 
policy had been completed.  He stated that he had 
produced a Health and Safety Policy handbook, which 
was a shortened version of the policy. 
 
The handbook would be uploaded to the intranet by
[...]
..................................... 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 15 MARCH 2011 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
 

 SECONDMENT POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the Secondment Policy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR : 

 

(A) To approve the amendments to the Secondment Policy. 

  

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The secondment policy was last update in 2008.  
 

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 A review of the secondment process was completed in November 

2010 to establish the effectiveness of the current policy. 
 
2.2 The investigation found that due to the increase in secondments 

the policy needed to be updated to make it fit for purpose,  
 
2.3 Issues that arose included: 
 

• The length of time a member of staff could have between 
each secondment opportunity. 

• A reduction of paperwork. 

• Signing off of annual leave 

• A process for dealing with performance issues. 
 
2.3 Successful secondment depends on clear criteria, and agreement 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 19



 
  

between the managers and employees involved.   
 
2.4 The policy has been amended, all amendment are shown in red.   
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.    
 
Background Papers: Collective agreement – Essential Reference 

Paper B 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and 

Organisational Services – Ext 1635  
 
Report Author:  Helen Farrell – Human Resources Officer 

Page 20



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/Object
ives (delete as 
appropriate): 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a 
[...]
h secondment opportunity would apply. 

4.6 If the employee considers that they have unreasonably been 
denied an opportunity, they should speak to their Head of 
Service.   

4.7 Secondments will normally be for a period of between 3 months 
and a year depending on circumstances.  The time frame will be 
agreed and clearly defined in the secondment agreement.  Any 
extension to the time frames must be discussed and agreed by 
both managers involved and Human Resources before the 
position is advertised. 

4.8 The substantive manager can expect 4 weeks notice prior to the 
secondee taking up the secondment. 

4.9 All seconded staff will remain under the contract of employment 
with East Herts Council, retaining the majority of their 
substantive terms and conditions (except where the post to 
which they are seconded has a higher rate of pay and holiday 
entitlement); this may not include all special allowances unless 
relevant for the job such as, standby or other additional 
allowances.  Continuity of employment will be protected and 
annual leave entitlement (where appropriate) will be adjusted 
accordingly for the duration of the secondment. 

4.10 All annual leave taken during the secondment period should be 
signed off by the secondment manger and annual leave applied 

Page 27



 

Page 6 of 14  

 

for outside of the secondment period should be signed off by 
the substantive manager. 

4.11 PDR arrangements and development plans will be agreed with 
the host manager completing the PDR documentation from East 
Herts Council and ensuring all the relevant documentation and 
records are signed.   

 

5.0 Types of Secondments 

 

5.1 Internal Secondment 

 

5.1.1 Within the Council a secondment will constitute one of the 
following: 

 

5.1.1.1 Project work 

 

5.1.1.1.1 A secondment is useful in resourcing short term projects,   
particularly specific projects with an expected duration of 3-12 
months as this allows an individual to gain new skills and 
ex
[...]
ifferent 
services and different managers used varying practices in regard 
to the probationary period. Some managers were aware of issues 
and were not raising them until the end of the probationary period.  
Other managers felt there wasn’t enough support for dealing with 
new employees with continuous local government service.  

 
2.2 Comparisons were made with other local Councils and it was 

found that some Council’s had introduced a probation period for all 
new staff, irrespective of whether they had local government 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 37



 
  

service.  This had ensured that if any issues occurred during the 
first six months of employment with the Council they could be dealt 
with effectively.  

 
2.3 A new Probation Policy has been developed (Essential Reference 

Papers B and C) attached to the report now submitted, to 
introduce a six month/three month probation period for all new 
staff and staff on secondment and to give clear guidelines to 
managers and staff on the probation process. 

 
The benefits to both the Council and the employee include: 

• Uniform understanding of the probationary policy across the 
Council 

• Clear guidance for managers and staff on the processes and 
expectations during the probationary period. 

• Clear framework for managers and staff to deal with any 
issues that arise, even if the employee has previous local 
government experience. 

• Supporting the Council’s PDR process. 
 
2.3 Successful probationary periods depend on clear criteria, robust 

assessment of service needs and good communication between 
managers and employees. The policy addresses these issues 
and aims to ensure continuity throughout the Council. 

 
2.4 The policy has been devised and has been sent to SMG and 

UNISON for their comments.  All the feedback and comments 
received have been taken into consideration and relevant 
amendments made. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.  
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and 

Organisational Services – 1635  
 
Report Author:  Helen Farrell – Human Resources Officer 

Page 38



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/Object
ives (delete as 
appropriate): 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 
 

Consultation: Consultation has taken place with Unison and SMG. 
Once approved, the revised policy will go to Local Joint 
Panel and HR Committee.  

Legal: None 

Financial: None 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report. 

Risk 
Management: 

None 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 1 of 8  

                                                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 

East Herts Council 
 
 
Probationary Policy 
 
Policy Statement 
 

 
 
Policy Statement No 41 (Issue No 1)  
February 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 2 of 8  

 
Contents 

1.0 Introduction 3 

2.0 Scope 3 

3.0 Principles 3 

4.0 Review timeline 4 

5.0 Initial review meeting 4 

6.0 Regular review meetings 4 

7.0 Completion of satisfactory probation 5 

8.0 Unsatisfactory probation - first formal review meeting 5 

9.0 Second formal review meeting – unsatisfactory probation 6 

10.0 Final review meeting 7 

11.0 Extension to probationary period 8 

12.0 Appeal 8 

13.0 Policy review and amendment 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 3 of 8  

PROBATIONARY POLICY 
Policy Statement No 41 (Issue No 1) February 2011 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This policy outlines the probationary procedure for all employees 

commencing employment at East Herts Council including those with 
previous local government service. 

 
1.2 The policy includes employees who are employed on a temporary, 

fixed term contracts, secondments (with or without continuous local 
government service). 

 
1.3 An employee’s performance, attendance and conduct will be 

monitored throughout the probationary period to ensure that the 
employee meets the required standards.  The Line Manager will 
ensure that the member of staff is properly supported and trained to 
enable them to become an effective member of the team. 

  
1.4 New employees will be subject to a 6 months probationary period.  

The probationary period would be reduced to 3 months for a 
secondment or fixed term contract.    

 

2.0 Scope 
 
2.1 This policy applies to all Council employees except for Chief Officer 

level and above, where it should be used in conjunction with 
procedures set out in the Constitution. 

 
2.2 All members of staff are subject to a probationary period and should 

follow the review process as a good practice guide.  If a member of 
staff with continuous local government service has any issues arising 
from the reviews, these must be dealt with through the councils other 
policies for example managing performance, absence management 
or disciplinary at the earliest opportunity. The probationary period will 
be extended until these issues are resolved to the satisfaction of 
management. 

 
3.0 Principles 
 
3.1 Managers should assess the employee’s capabilities, reliability and 

suitability for the role. 
 

Page 43



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 4 of 8  

3.2 Employees should work to their set objectives, attend work as 
contracted to do so and ensure their personal conduct is acceptable 
at all times. 

 
3.3 Appropriate training will be available to the employee, including 

corporate induction if new to the Council. 
 
3.4 Open communication between managers and employee. 
 
3.5 Human Resources will provide advice and suppor

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 15 MARCH 2011, 
AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Mike Wood (Chairman) 
  Councillors A P Jackson and S Rutland-

Barsby 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mrs J Sharp, Mr P Stevens and 
Mr A Stevenson 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Committee Secretary 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 
Organisational Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

 
 
19   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M 
Alexander and Brenda Dodkins. 
 

 

20   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred to the recent sad news concerning 
Councillor D A A Peek.  He stated that although Councillor 
Peek was not a Member of the Local Joint Panel, he had 
attended LJP meetings frequently.  With the consent of the 
Panel, the Chairman requested that a minute’s silence be 
observed.  The Panel agreed. 
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

 
21   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 January 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

22   SAFETY COMMITTEE: MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 January 2011 be received. 

 

 

23   SECONDMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
concerning a recent update of the Secondment Policy.  The 
Policy had been revised following the recent increases in 
secondments and the need to make it “fit for purpose”.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the rationale for 
the changes proposed.  These were set out Essential 
Reference Paper B attached to the report now submitted. 
 
The Staff Side drew attention to the time timeframe proposed 
of six months between each secondment and of the 
administrative and management difficulties this might create 
within some services and particularly in the light of the fact 
that staff vacancies could not be externally advertised.  It was 
suggested that paragraph 4.5 be amended to provide an 
element of flexibility and in order to highlight the fact that there 
may be exceptions to the timescale stipulated in order to 
provide continuity of service.   
 
The Secretary to Employer’s Side explained that it was hoped 
that the minimum of six months between each secondment 
opportunity would provide a sense of balance. 
 
The Panel supported an amendment to paragraph 4.5 and a 
revised form of wording.   
 

RESOLVED - that (A) paragraph 4.5 be amended by 
the inclusion of “Generally, a minimum of six months 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

between each secondment opportunity would apply but 
that exceptions may be agreed by the substantive 
Manager in order to ensure continuity of service”. 
 
(B) the Secondment Policy as amended, be approved. 

 
24   PROBATIONARY POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report on a 
new Probationary Policy which would establish best practise 
throughout the Council.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained how the Policy would apply to new employees and 
those with continuous local government service.  It was noted 
that some Council’s had introduced a probationary period for 
all new staff, irrespective of whether they had local 
government experience or not.   
 
The Local Joint Panel was concerned that the Policy as 
proposed, established two different approaches i.e. for staff 
who were new and those who had continuous service and of 
the difficulties that may ensue with two differing approaches. 
 
The Local Joint Panel felt that a Policy should be developed 
which would apply to all staff.  The Local Joint Panel 
requested the report be deferred for further discussion by the 
Secretaries to the Employer’s Side and the Staff Side. 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be deferred for further 
discussion by the Secretaries to the Employer’s Side 
and Staff Side.  

  

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


